

No. 19-1397

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

STEVES AND SONS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

and

SAMUEL STEVES; EDWARD STEVES; JOHN G. PIERCE,

Counter Defendants-Appellees

v.

JELD-WEN, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Virginia,
No. 16-cv-00545-REP

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

ERIN E. MURPHY

C. HARKER RHODES IV

ERIN E. CADY

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 389-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

September 9, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| A. The Long-Term Supply Agreement..... | 3 |
| B. JELD-WEN’s Acquisition of CMI..... | 5 |
| C. The Termination of the Supply Agreement | 8 |
| D. Steves’ Trade-Secrets Theft..... | 11 |
| E. The Dispute-Resolution Proceedings..... | 14 |
| F. Steves’ Novel Antitrust Lawsuit..... | 15 |
| G. The Breach-of-Contract and Antitrust Trial | 17 |
| H. The Remedies Hearing | 19 |
| I. The Trade-Secrets Trial | 22 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 25 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 27 |
| ARGUMENT | 28 |
| I. The District Court Erred By Allowing Steves To Transmute Its Breach-Of-Contract Claims Into Antitrust Claims | 28 |
| A. A Breach of Contract Can Rarely, if Ever, Prove Antitrust Impact or Antitrust Injury..... | 28 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| B. | Steves Failed To Identify Any Antitrust Impact or Antitrust Injury It Could Have Suffered..... | 32 |
| C. | The District Court’s Reasons for Finding Antitrust Impact and Injury Are Fatally Flawed | 36 |
| D. | Steves Failed To Prove Even Its Fatally Flawed Theory of Antitrust Impact and Injury | 38 |
| II. | The District Court’s Extraordinary And Unprecedented Divestiture Order Cannot Stand | 40 |
| A. | Laches Bars Steves From Seeking Divestiture at this Late Date..... | 41 |
| B. | The Traditional Test for Equitable Relief Precludes Divestiture | 47 |
| 1. | The harms Steves asserts could easily be remedied by damages or more narrowly tailored equitable relief | 48 |
| 2. | The balance of hardships and public interest tip sharply against divestiture | 50 |
| III. | The District Court’s Alternative Award Of Lost Profits Is Wholly Speculative And Unsupported | 57 |
| A. | Steves Cannot Claim Tens of Millions of Dollars in Damages Today on the Speculative Theory That It May Go Out of Business Years in the Future | 57 |
| B. | Steves Improperly Sought Damages for Profits It Would Have Earned <i>Because of</i> the Acquisition..... | 61 |
| IV. | The District Court Made Multiple Evidentiary Errors In The Antitrust/Breach-of-Contract Trial That Require A New Trial | 64 |
| A. | The Exclusion of Evidence Related to DOJ’s Prior Investigations of the Acquisition Requires a New Trial | 64 |
| B. | The Exclusion of Evidence That CMI Was in Severe Financial Distress Before the Acquisition Requires a New Trial | 67 |

C. The Exclusion of Evidence on How Steves Obtained JELD-WEN’s Trade Secrets Requires a New Trial 70

V. The District Court’s Instructional Errors Require A New Trial On JELD-WEN’s Trade-Secrets Counterclaims 72

VI. The District Court Erred By Entering Judgment For Intervenor-Defendants On Claims That JELD-WEN Never Asserted 74

VII. This Case Should Be Reassigned On Any Remand 76

CONCLUSION 78

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>2600 Woodley Rd. Joint Venture v. ITT Sheraton Corp.</i> , 369 F.3d 732 (3d Cir. 2004) | 31 |
| <i>800 Adept, Inc. v. Murex Sec., Ltd.</i> , 539 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2008) | 75 |
| <i>Advanced Health-Care Servs., Inc. v. Radford Comm. Hosp.</i> , 910 F.2d 139 (1990) | 39 |
| <i>AirFacts, Inc. v. de Amezaga</i> , 909 F.3d 84 (4th Cir. 2018) | 72 |
| <i>Alberta Gas Chem. Ltd. v. E.I. Du Pont De nemours & Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 1235 (3d Cir. 1987) | 65 |
| <i>Antoine L. Garabet, M.D., Inc. v. Autonomous Techs. Corp.</i> , 116 F. Supp.2d 1159 (C.D. Cal. 2000) | 42, 43, 51, 65 |
| <i>Austin v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala.</i> , 903 F.2d 1385 (11th Cir. 1990) | 29, 30, 32, 36 |
| <i>AvidAir Helicopter Supply, Inc. v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 663 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2011) | 73 |
| <i>Boeing Co. v. Sierracin Corp.</i> , 738 P.2d 665 (Wash. 1987) | 73 |
| <i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007) | 41 |
| <i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Buzard v. Houston</i> , 119 U.S. 347 (1886) | 48 |
| <i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990) | <i>passim</i> |

Civix-DDI, LLC v. Cellco P’ship,
 387 F. Supp. 2d 869 (N.D. Ill. 2005)75

Coleman v. Corning Glass Works,
 619 F. Supp. 950 (W.D.N.Y. 1985)47

Coleman v. Corning Glass Works,
 818 F.2d 874 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....47

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....61

Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.,
 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 28, 34, 64

E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus. Inc.,
 564 F. App’x 710 (4th Cir. 2014).....65

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC,
 547 U.S. 388 (2006)..... 48, 56

Exhaust Unlimited, Inc. v. Cintas Corp.,
 223 F.R.D. 506 (S.D. Ill. 2004).....29

FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.,
 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004)69

FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.,
 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)69

Gillons v. Shell Co. of Cal.,
 86 F.2d 600 (9th Cir. 1936).....47

Ginsburg v. InBev NV/SA,
 623 F.3d 1229 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 42, 43, 51, 64

Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.,
 392 U.S. 481 (1968).....63

Hoechst Diafoil Co. v. Nan Ya Plastics Corp.,
 174 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 1999)72

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Hudson v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n Int’l</i> , 415 B.R. 653 (N.D. Ill. 2009) | 75 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 870 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2017) | 27 |
| <i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO, Local Lodge No. 1821 v. Verso Paper Corp.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D. Me. 2015) | 65 |
| <i>Kloth v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 444 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006) | 46 |
| <i>L.A. Mem’l. Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 791 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1986) | 62, 63 |
| <i>LaVay Corp. v. Dominion Fed. Sav & Loan Ass’n</i> , 830 F.2d 522 (4th Cir. 1987) | 58 |
| <i>Learning Curve Toys, Inc. v. PlayWood Toys, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2003) | 73, 74 |
| <i>Legacy Data Access, LLC v. MediQuant, Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00584-FDW-DSC, 2017 WL 6001637 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 4, 2017) | 73 |
| <i>Lektro-Vend Corp. v. Vendo Co.</i> , 660 F.2d 255 (7th Cir. 1981) | 69 |
| <i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) | 49 |
| <i>Midwestern Mach. Co., Inc. v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 392 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 2004) | 42, 43 |
| <i>Mike’s Train House, Inc. v. Lionel, L.L.C.</i> , 472 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2006) | 73 |
| <i>Newman v. Universal Pictures</i> , 813 F.2d 1519 (9th Cir. 1987) | 31 |
| <i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 505 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2007) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Oksanen v. Page Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 945 F.2d 696 (4th Cir. 1991)..... | 34 |
| <i>Orion Pictures Distrib. Corp. v. Syufy Enters.</i> , 829 F.2d 946 (9th Cir. 1987)..... | 31, 32, 33 |
| <i>PBM Prods., LLC v. Mead Johnson & Co.</i> , 639 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011) | 41 |
| <i>Plant Oil Powered Diesel Fuel Sys., Inc. v. Exxon-Mobil Corp.</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (D.N.M. 2011)..... | 58 |
| <i>Procaps, S.A. v. Patheon, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2016) | 28, 33, 76 |
| <i>Robinson v. Tex. Auto. Dealers Ass'n</i> , 387 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2004)..... | 29, 34 |
| <i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. World Programming Ltd.</i> , 874 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2017)..... | 48, 52, 56 |
| <i>Shenandoah Valley Network v. Capka</i> , 669 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2012)..... | 75 |
| <i>Silicon Knights, Inc. v. Epic Video Games, Inc.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.C. 2012)..... | 73 |
| <i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011)..... | 75 |
| <i>Solis v. Malkani</i> , 638 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2011) | 27 |
| <i>SureShot Golf Ventures, Inc. v. Topgolf Int'l, Inc.</i> , 754 F. App'x 235 (5th Cir. 2018)..... | 58, 59 |
| <i>Taleff v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 828 F. Supp.2d 1118 (N.D. Cal. 2011)..... | 42 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Bunk v. Gosselin World Wide Moving, N.V.</i> , 741 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2013)..... | 75 |

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
366 U.S. 316 (1961)..... 50, 52

United States v. Evans,
728 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2013).....70

United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
415 U.S. 486 (1974).....69

United States v. Int’l Harvester Co.,
564 F.2d 769 (7th Cir. 1977)..... 68, 69

United States v. Leftenant,
341 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2003).....64

United States v. McNeal,
818 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2016).....27

United States v. North Carolina,
180 F.3d 574 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 77, 78

United States v. Waste Mgmt., Inc.,
743 F.2d 976 (2d Cir. 1984).....70

Valley Prods. Co., v. Landmark, a Div. of Hosp. Franchise Sys., Inc.,
128 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 1997).....31

Volvo N. Am. Corp. v. Men’s Int’l Prof’l Tennis Council,
857 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1988).....58

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
401 U.S. 321 (1971)..... 58, 61

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §18..... 15, 68

18 U.S.C. §1836.....2

28 U.S.C. §1291.....2

28 U.S.C. §1331.....2

28 U.S.C. §1332.....2

28 U.S.C. §13372

28 U.S.C. §13672

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1374

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5075

Other Authorities

1 *Callman on Unfair Competition* (4th ed. 2018).....31

18 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (2d ed. 2002).....76

1-9 ABA Antitrust Law Developments 9C (8th ed. 2016).....62

Areeda & Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (2018).....29
